

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

LEAH C. ADEN

Counsel of Record

J. ZACHERY MORRIS

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006

(212) 965-2200

laden@naacpldf.org

MAHOGANE D. REED

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP Legal
Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.*

Dated: November 16, 2020

ALAN J. STONE

JOHN J. HUGHES, III

ANDREW S. WELLIN

EMILY LILBURN

PINKY P. MEHTA

RYAN L. PARCHMENT

MILBANK LLP

55 Hudson Yards

New York, New York 10001

(212) 530-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONSTITUTION HAS ALWAYS MANDATED THE COUNT OF ALL “PERSONS,” WITHOUT REGARD TO CITIZENSHIP STATUS.....	5
A. The Constitution Requires a Count of Persons, Not Citizens	5
B. A Decennial Census Count That Excludes Non-Citizens Is Disconsonant with Constitutional and Statutory Mandates	7
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS BE COUNTED EQUALLY	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE MEMORANDUM HAS THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF DECREASING THE REPRESENTATION OF BLACK PEOPLE AND OTHER COMMUNITIES OF COLOR, THEREBY IMPEDING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
A. The Memorandum Continues a Pattern of Discriminatory Targeting of Immigrants of Color	17
B. The Memorandum Represents an End-Run Around This Court’s Decision Rejecting the Use of Citizenship Status Question to Manipulate Redistricting	19
C. The Memorandum’s Proposal to Exclude Undocumented Persons from Apportionment Counts Would Have Devastating Repercussions for Black Communities	21
D. The Presidential Memorandum Undermines the Fourteenth Amendment’s Objective to Provide Black Persons with Equal Representation	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	1
<i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	24
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	2
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	1
<i>Centro Presente v. Trump</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	18
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	1
<i>City of San Jose, California v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020).....	5, 9
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sep. 03, 2019).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19, 21
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	1
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	1
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	1, 7, 12, 25
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9, 14
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	2
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v.</i> <i>Attorney Gen. of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	2
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 2019 WL 8688662 (D. Md. June 26, 2019)	20
<i>Kravitz v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 568, 572 (D. Md. 2019)	1, 7, 18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	18
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	2
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	2
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	1
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	22, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	1
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	2-3, 4, 8, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XV	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 473 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	7
13 U.S.C. § 141(a)	8
13 U.S.C. § 141(b)	8
2 U.S.C. § 2(a)	8, 14
Abby Budiman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Facts on U.S. Immigrants, 2018: Statistical Portrait of the Foreign-Born Population in the</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 20, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2020/08/20/facts-on-u-s-immigrants/	23
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 101 (1790)	8
Act of Mar. 14, 1820, § 1, 3 Stat. 548 (1820)	8
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> 330-31 (rev. ed. 2009)	8
Monica Anderson, <i>A Rising Share of the U.S. Black Population is Foreign Born</i> , Pew Research Ctr.	19, 23
Breanne J. Palmer, <i>The Crossroads: Being Black, Immigrant, and Undocumented in the Era of #BlackLivesMatter</i> , 9 GEO. J. L. & MOD. CRITICAL RACE PERSP. 99 (2017)	23
<i>Census Bureau Releases Estimates of Undercount and Overcount in the 2010 Census</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (May 22, 2012), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb12-95.html	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	11, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Exclusion of ‘Indians Not Taxed,’ When Apportioning Representatives</i> , 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 518, 519 (1940)	11
George David Zuckerman, <i>A Consideration of the History and Present Status of Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 FORDHAM L. REV. 93 (1961)	12
Janai S. Nelson, <i>Counting Change: Ensuring an Inclusive Census for Communities of Color</i> , 199 COLUM. L. REV. 1399 (2019)	11
Jeffrey Passel and D’Vera Cohn, <i>How Removing Unauthorized Immigrants from Census Statistics Could Affect House Reapportionment</i> , Pew Research Ctr, (July 24, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/07/24/how-removing-unauthorized-immigrants-from-census-statistics-could-affect-house-reapportionment/	25
Josh Dawsey, <i>Trump Derides Protections for Immigrants From ‘Shithole’ Countries</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 12, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-attacks-protections-for-immigrants-from-shithole-countries-in-oval-office-meeting/2018/01/11/bfc0725c-f711-11e7-91af-31ac729add94_story.html?utm_term=.3ca1973048c5	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020), https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/memorandum-excluding-illegal-aliens-apportionment-base-following-2020-census/ . . . <i>passim</i>	
Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld David, <i>Stoking Fears, Trump Defied Bureaucracy to Advance Immigration Agenda</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/12/23/us/politics/trump-immigration.html	17
Monica Anderson & Gustavo Lopez, <i>Key Facts About Black Immigrants in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 24, 2018), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/01/24/key-facts-about-black-immigrants-in-the-u-s/	16, 23
<i>Muslims in America: Immigrants and Those Born in U.S. See Life Differently in Many Ways</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 17, 2018)	19
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Reapportionment, Nonapportionment, and Recovering Some Lost History of One Person, One Vote</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1921, 1931 (2018)	12
<i>Person</i> , Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d. ed. 1766)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Proclamation on Improving Enhanced Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry, 85 Fed. Reg. 6,699 (Feb. 5, 2020)	18
Race and Ethnicity in the 2020 Census: Improving Data to Capture a Multiethnic America, The Leadership Conference & Educ. Fund 1, 11 (Nov. 2014)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Samuel Issacharoff & Allan J. Lichtman, <i>The Census Undercount and Minority Representation: The Constitutional Obligation of the States to Guarantee Equal Representation</i> , 13 REV. LITIG. 1 (1993)	22
Shane T. Stansbury, <i>Making Sense of the Census: The Decennial Census Debate and Its Meaning for America’s Ethnic and Racial Minorities</i> , 31 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 403 (2000)	11
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 54, at 369 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).	7
The Hofeller Files (June 17, 2019), https://www.commoncause.org/resource/the-hofeller-files/	20
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Originalism and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 1627 (2013)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas Hofeller, <i>The Use of Citizenship Voting Age Population in Redistricting</i> , Common Cause (2015), https://www.commoncause.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/2015-Hofeller-Study.pdf	19-20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Black Population: 2010 Census Briefs</i> 1 (Sept. 2011).....	25
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>Trump Administration Adds Six Countries to Travel Ban</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/31/us/politics/trump-travel-ban.html	18
